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DRIVERS OF PDPM 
Per Diem Adjuster 

Factor PT OT SLP NSG NTA 

Primary diagnosis (ICD code) in I0020B to determine Clinical Category 1st 1st 1st 
Specific SLP comorbidities coded in I8000: CVA, TIA, hemiplegia, 
hemiparesis, TBI, trach, vent, laryngeal cancer, apraxia, dysphagia, ALS, oral 
cancers, speech/language deficits 

2nd 

Section C Cognition (Resident BIMS or Cognitive Function Scale) 3rd 
Clinical qualifiers used as hierarchical classification - Extensive services, 
special care high, special care low, clinically complex, behavioral/cognitive, 
physical functioning 

1st 

Section D Depression Score used as a front split for special care high, special care 
low, and clinically complex 

ü 

Section O Restorative Nursing Services used as front split for behavioral/cognitive and 
physical functioning 

ü 

Function Score from GG 2nd 2nd 2nd 
GG0130A1 Eating ü ü ü 

GG0120B1 Oral Hygiene ü ü 

GG0120C1 Toileting Hygiene ü ü ü 

GG0170B1 Sitting to lying ü ü ü 

GG0170C1 Lying to sitting on side of bed ü ü ü 

GG0170D1 Sit to stand ü ü ü 

GG0170E1 Chair to bed/bed to chair ü ü ü 

GG0170F1 Toilet transfer ü ü ü 

GG0170J1 Walk 50 feet with 2 turns ü ü 

GG0170K1 Walk 150 feet ü ü 

K0100 A-D Swallowing disorder and/or K0510C Mechanically altered diet 4th 
Health conditions coded on MDS (50) 1st 

Specific NTA comorbidities coded in Section I (K,O,M,H) and I8000 ü

K0710A2 = 3, 26-50% calories through parenteral/TF (high intensity) ü

K0710A2 = 2, 26-50% calories through parenteral/TF and K0710B2 = 2, 501 
cc/day or more (low intensity) 

ü

HIV/AIDS (B20) on claim only, not on MDS (8 pts NTA, 18% add-on Nursing) ü ü

average 

average 

average 
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PT COMPONENT 
Clinical Category Function Score PT Case Mix Group CMI 

Major Joint Replacement or Spinal Surgery 0-5 TA 1.53 
Major Joint Replacement or Spinal Surgery 6-9 TB 1.70 
Major Joint Replacement or Spinal Surgery 10-23 TC 1.88 
Major Joint Replacement or Spinal Surgery 24 TD 1.92 
Other Orthopedic 0-5 TE 1.42 
Other Orthopedic 6-9 TF 1.61 
Other Orthopedic 10-23 TG 1.67 
Other Orthopedic 24 TH 1.16 
Medical Management 0-5 TI 1.13 
Medical Management 6-9 TJ 1.42 
Medical Management 10-23 TK 1.52 
Medical Management 24 TL 1.09 
Non-Orthopedic Surgery and Acute Neurologic 0-5 TM 1.27 
Non-Orthopedic Surgery and Acute Neurologic 6-9 TN 1.48 
Non-Orthopedic Surgery and Acute Neurologic 10-23 TO 1.55 
Non-Orthopedic Surgery and Acute Neurologic 24 TP 1.08 

 
Points Assigned to Section GG Responses 
Section GG Responses Function Score  

Independent 4 
Set-up Assistance 4 
Supervision or touching assistance 3 
Partial/moderate assistance 2 
Substantial/maximal assistance 1 
Dependent 0 
Refused 0 
N/A 0 
Not Attempted 0 
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OT COMPONENT 
Clinical Category Function Score OT Case Mix Group CMI 

Major Joint Replacement or Spinal Surgery 0-5 TA 1.49 
Major Joint Replacement or Spinal Surgery 6-9 TB 1.63 
Major Joint Replacement or Spinal Surgery 10-23 TC 1.69 
Major Joint Replacement or Spinal Surgery 24 TD 1.53 
Other Orthopedic 0-5 TE 1.41 
Other Orthopedic 6-9 TF 1.60 
Other Orthopedic 10-23 TG 1.64 
Other Orthopedic 24 TH 1.15 
Medical Management 0-5 TI 1.18 
Medical Management 6-9 TJ 1.45 
Medical Management 10-23 TK 1.54 
Medical Management 24 TL 1.11 
Non-Orthopedic Surgery and Acute Neurologic 0-5 TM 1.30 
Non-Orthopedic Surgery and Acute Neurologic 6-9 TN 1.50 
Non-Orthopedic Surgery and Acute Neurologic 10-23 TO 1.55 
Non-Orthopedic Surgery and Acute Neurologic 24 TP 1.09 

 
Points Assigned to Section GG Responses 
Section GG Responses Function Score  

Independent 4 
Set-up Assistance 4 
Supervision or touching assistance 3 
Partial/moderate assistance 2 
Substantial/maximal assistance 1 
Dependent 0 
Refused 0 
N/A 0 
Not Attempted 0 

 
 
 





 

Rev. 07/16/19 

SLP COMPONENT  
Presence of Acute Neurologic Condition, 
SLP-Related Comorbidity, or Cognitive 
Impairment 

Mechanically Altered Diet 
or Swallowing Disorder SLP Case Mix Group CMI 

None Neither SA 0.68 
None Either SB 1.82 
None Both SC 2.67 
Any one Neither SD 1.46 
Any one Either SE 2.34 
Any one Both SF 2.98 
Any two Neither SG 2.04 
Any two Either SH 2.86 
Any two Both SI 3.53 
All three Neither SJ 2.99 
All three Either SK 3.70 
All three Both SL 4.21 

 
 

Comorbidity ICD-10 ICD-10-CM Code Description 
ALS G12.21 Amyotrophic lateral sclerosis 

Apraxia I69.090 Apraxia following nontraumatic subarachnoid 
hemorrhage 

Apraxia I69.190 Apraxia following nontraumatic intracerebral 
hemorrhage 

Apraxia I69.290 Apraxia following other nontraumatic intracranial 
hemorrhage 

Apraxia I69.390 Apraxia following cerebral infarction 
Apraxia I69.890 Apraxia following other cerebrovascular disease 

Apraxia I69.990 Apraxia following unspecified cerebrovascular 
disease 

Dysphagia I69.091 Dysphagia following nontraumatic subarachnoid 
hemorrhage 

Dysphagia I69.191 Dysphagia following nontraumatic intracerebral 
hemorrhage 

Dysphagia I69.291 Dysphagia following other nontraumatic 
intracranial hemorrhage 

Dysphagia I69.391 Dysphagia following cerebral infarction 

Dysphagia I69.891 Dysphagia following other cerebrovascular 
disease 

Dysphagia I69.991 Dysphagia following unspecified cerebrovascular 
disease 

Laryngeal Cancer C32.0 Malignant neoplasm of glottis 
Laryngeal Cancer C32.1 Malignant neoplasm of supraglottis 
Laryngeal Cancer C32.2 Malignant neoplasm of subglottis 

Laryngeal Cancer C32.3 Malignant neoplasm of laryngeal cartilage 

Laryngeal Cancer C32.8 Malignant neoplasm of other specified sites of 
larynx 

Laryngeal Cancer C32.9 Malignant neoplasm of larynx, unspecified 
Oral Cancers C00.0 Malignant neoplasm of external upper lip 
Oral Cancers C00.1 Malignant neoplasm of external lower lip 
Oral Cancers C00.3 Malignant neoplasm of upper lip, inner aspect 
Oral Cancers C00.4 Malignant neoplasm of lower lip, inner aspect 

Oral Cancers C00.5 Malignant neoplasm of lip, unspecified, inner 
aspect 

Oral Cancers C00.6 Malignant neoplasm of commissure of lip, 
unspecified 

Oral Cancers C00.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of lip 
Oral Cancers C00.2 Malignant neoplasm of external lip, unspecified 
Oral Cancers C00.9 Malignant neoplasm of lip, unspecified 
Oral Cancers C01 Malignant neoplasm of base of tongue 
Oral Cancers C02.0 Malignant neoplasm of dorsal surface of tongue 
Oral Cancers C02.1 Malignant neoplasm of border of tongue 
Oral Cancers C02.2 Malignant neoplasm of ventral surface of tongue 

Oral Cancers C02.3 Malignant neoplasm of anterior two-thirds of 
tongue, part unspecified 

Oral Cancers C02.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of 
tongue 

Oral Cancers C02.4 Malignant neoplasm of lingual tonsil 
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Oral Cancers C02.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of 
tongue 

Oral Cancers C02.9 Malignant neoplasm of tongue, unspecified 
Oral Cancers C03.0 Malignant neoplasm of upper gum 
Oral Cancers C03.1 Malignant neoplasm of lower gum 
Oral Cancers C03.9 Malignant neoplasm of gum, unspecified 
Oral Cancers C03.9 Malignant neoplasm of gum, unspecified 
Oral Cancers C04.0 Malignant neoplasm of anterior floor of mouth 
Oral Cancers C04.1 Malignant neoplasm of lateral floor of mouth 

Oral Cancers C04.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of floor 
of mouth 

Oral Cancers C04.9 Malignant neoplasm of floor of mouth, 
unspecified 

Oral Cancers C09.9 Malignant neoplasm of tonsil, unspecified 
Oral Cancers C09.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of tonsil 
Oral Cancers C09.0 Malignant neoplasm of tonsillar fossa 

Oral Cancers C09.1 Malignant neoplasm of tonsillar pillar (anterior) 
(posterior) 

Oral Cancers C10.0 Malignant neoplasm of vallecula 

Oral Cancers C10.1 Malignant neoplasm of anterior surface of 
epiglottis 

Oral Cancers C10.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of 
oropharynx 

Oral Cancers C10.2 Malignant neoplasm of lateral wall of oropharynx 

Oral Cancers C10.3 Malignant neoplasm of posterior wall of 
oropharynx 

Oral Cancers C10.4 Malignant neoplasm of branchial cleft 

Oral Cancers C10.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of 
oropharynx 

Oral Cancers C10.9 Malignant neoplasm of oropharynx, unspecified 
Oral Cancers C14.0 Malignant neoplasm of pharynx, unspecified 
Oral Cancers C14.2 Malignant neoplasm of waldeyer's ring 

Oral Cancers C14.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of lip, 
oral cavity and pharynx 

Oral Cancers C14.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of lip, 
oral cavity and pharynx 

Oral Cancers C06.0 Malignant neoplasm of cheek mucosa 
Oral Cancers C06.1 Malignant neoplasm of vestibule of mouth 
Oral Cancers C05.0 Malignant neoplasm of hard palate 
Oral Cancers C05.1 Malignant neoplasm of soft palate 
Oral Cancers C05.2 Malignant neoplasm of uvula 
Oral Cancers C05.9 Malignant neoplasm of palate, unspecified 
Oral Cancers C05.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of palate 
Oral Cancers C06.2 Malignant neoplasm of retromolar area 

Oral Cancers C06.89 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of other 
parts of mouth 

Oral Cancers C06.80 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of 
unspecified parts of mouth 

Oral Cancers C06.9 Malignant neoplasm of mouth, unspecified 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.020 Aphasia following nontraumatic subarachnoid 
hemorrhage 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.021 Dysphasia following nontraumatic subarachnoid 
hemorrhage 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.022 Dysarthria following nontraumatic subarachnoid 
hemorrhage 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.023 Fluency disorder following nontraumatic 
subarachnoid hemorrhage 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.028 Other speech/language deficits following 
nontraumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.120 Aphasia following nontraumatic intracerebral 
hemorrhage 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.121 Dysphasia following nontraumatic intracerebral 
hemorrhage 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.122 Dysarthria following nontraumatic intracerebral 
hemorrhage 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.123 Fluency disorder following nontraumatic 
intracerebral hemorrhage 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.128 Other speech/language deficits following 
nontraumatic intracerebral hemorrhage 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.220 Aphasia following other nontraumatic intracranial 
hemorrhage 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.221 Dysphasia following other nontraumatic 
intracranial hemorrhage 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.222 Dysarthria following other nontraumatic 
intracranial hemorrhage 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.223 Fluency disorder following other nontraumatic 
intracranial hemorrhage 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.228 Other speech/language deficits following other 
nontraumatic intracranial hem 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.320 Aphasia following cerebral infarction 
Speech/Language Deficits I69.321 Dysphasia following cerebral infarction 
Speech/Language Deficits I69.322 Dysarthria following cerebral infarction 
Speech/Language Deficits I69.323 Fluency disorder following cerebral infarction 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.328 Other speech and language deficits following 
cerebral infarction 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.820 Aphasia following other cerebrovascular disease 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.821 Dysphasia following other cerebrovascular 
disease 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.822 Dysarthria following other cerebrovascular 
disease 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.823 Fluency disorder following other cerebrovascular 
disease 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.828 Other speech and language deficits following 
other cerebrovascular disease 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.920 Aphasia following unspecified cerebrovascular 
disease 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.921 Dysphasia following unspecified cerebrovascular 
disease 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.922 Dysarthria following unspecified cerebrovascular 
disease 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.923 Fluency disorder following unspecified 
cerebrovascular disease 

Speech/Language Deficits I69.928 Other speech/language deficits following 
unspecified cerebrovascular disease 
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NURSING COMPONENT 
Nursing 

Category Conditions/Services Additional 
Conditions/Services 

Nursing GG-
Based Function 

Score 
PDPM  
CMG 

 
CMI 

 

Extensive 
Services 

  

Trach and Ventilator/Respirator while a resident (O0100E2 and O0100F2) N/A 0-14 ES3 4.06 

Trach or Ventilator/Respirator, while a resident (O0100E2 or O0100F2) N/A 0-14 ES2 3.07 

Infection with Isolation, while a resident (O0100M2) N/A 0-14 ES1 2.93 

Special Care 
High 

• B0100, Section GG items:  Comatose and completely dependent or activity did not occur at admission 
(GG0130A1, GG0130C1, GG0170B1, GG0170C1, GG0170D1, GG0170E1,GG0170F1 all = 01,09, 
or 88) 

• I2100:  Septicemia 
• I2900, N0350A,B:  Diabetes with both of the following: Insulin injections (N0350A) for all 7 days 

Insulin order changes on 2 or more days (N0350B)  
• I5100 Quadriplegia + Nursing Function Score <= 11 
• I6200 + J1100C: COPD and shortness of breath when lying flat 
• J1550A Fever and one of the following; I2000 Pneumonia, J1550B Vomiting, K0300 Weight loss (1 or 

2), K0510B1 or K0510B2 Feeding tube* 
• K0510A1 or K0510A2: Parenteral/IV feedings 
• O0400D2: Respiratory therapy all 7 days 

 
*Tube feeding classification requirements: K0710A3 is 51% or more of total calories OR K0710A3 is 26% to 
50% of total calories and K0710B3 is 501 cc or more per day fluid enteral intake last 7 days.  

Depression ≥ 10 0-5 
 

HDE2 2.40 

No Depression 0-5 HDE1 1.99 

Depression ≥ 10 6-14 HBC2 2.24 

No Depression 6-14 HBC1 1.86 

Special Care 
Low 

• I4400, Nursing Function Score: Cerebral palsy, with Nursing Function Score <=11  
• I5200, Nursing Function Score: Multiple sclerosis, with Nursing Function Score <=11 
• I5300, Nursing Function Score: Parkinson’s disease, with Nursing Function Score <=11  
• I6300, O0100C2: Respiratory failure & oxygen therapy while a resident  
• K0510B1 or K0510B2: Feeding tube* 
• M0300B1: Two or more stage 2 pressure ulcers with two or more selected skin treatments** 
• M0300C1,D1,F1: Any stage 3, 4, or unstageable (slough/eschar) with 2 or more selected skin txs** 
• M1030: Two or more venous/arterial ulcers with two or more selected skin treatments** 
• M0300B1, M1030: 1 stage 2 pressure ulcer & 1 venous/arterial ulcer with 2 + selected skin txs** 
• M1040A,B,C; M1200I: Foot infection, diabetic foot ulcer or other open lesion of foot with 

application of dressings to the feet 
• O0100B2: Radiation treatment while a resident 
• O0100J2: Dialysis treatment while a resident 
 
Tube feeding classification requirements: K0710A3 is 51% or more of total calories OR K0710A3 is 26% to 
50% of total calories and K0710B3 is 501 cc or more per day fluid enteral intake last 7 days. 
 

**Selected skin treatments: 
M1200A:   Pressure relieving chair and/or bed  
M1200:    Turning/repositioning, counts as one treatment even if both provided. 
M1200D:  Nutrition or hydration intervention         M1200E:  Pressure ulcer care 
M1200G:  Application of dressings (not to feet)      M1200H:  Application of ointments (not to feet)  

Depression ≥ 10 0-5 

 
 

LDE2 

 
 

 

2.08 

No Depression 6-14 

 
 

LDE1 

 
 

 

1.73 

Depression ≥ 10 6-14 

 
 

LBC2 

 
 

 

1.72 

No Depression 0-5 

 
 

LBC1 

 
 

 

1.43 

Clinically 
Complex 

• I2000: Pneumonia 
• I4900, Hemiplegia/hemiparesis + nursing function <= 11 
• M1040D,E: Open lesions other than ulcers, rashes, cuts) with any selected skin treatments or 

surgical wounds or M1040F: Burns 
• O100A2: Chemotherapy while a resident 

Depression ≥ 10 0-5 CDE2 
 

1.87 

No Depression              0-5 CDE1 
 

1.62 

Depression             6-14 CBC2 
 

1.55 
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• O0100C2: Oxygen therapy while a resident 
• O0100H2: Medications while a resident 
• O0100I2: Transfusions while a resident 
• M1200F: Surgical wound care 
• M1200G: Application of non-surgical dressing other than to feet 
• M1200H: Application of ointment/meds other than to feet 

Depression  15-16  CA2  
 

1.09 

No Depression 6-14 CBC1 
 

1.34 

No Depression 
15-16 CA1 

 
0.94 

 
Behavioral 
Symptoms 

and Cognitive 
Performance  

If Nursing Function Score is 11+, determine whether the resident presents with any one of the 
three cognitive conditions: 
• B0100 = 1, comatose and GG0130A1, GG0130C1, GG0170B1, GG0170C1, GG0170D, 

GG0170E1, and GG0170F1 are coded as completely dependent or activity did not occur on the 5-
day PPS assessment; or 

• C1000 = 3, cognitive skills for daily decision making are severely impaired; or 
• Two or more of the following: B0700 > 0, usually, sometimes or rarely/never understood, C0700 = 

1, short term memory problem, C1000 > 0, cognitive skills for daily decision making are impaired; 
and 

• One or more of the following severe impairment indicators are present: B0700 > or = 2, sometimes 
or rarely/never makes self understood; or C1000 > or = 2, cognitive skills for daily decision making 
are moderately or severely impaired 

 
If Nursing Function Score is 11+, determine whether the resident presents with any one of the 
following behavioral symptoms.  
• E0100A Hallucinations 
• E0100B Delusions 
• E0200A Physical behavioral symptoms directed toward others (coded 2 or 3) 
• E0200B Verbal behavioral symptoms directed toward others (coded 2 or 3) 
• E0200C Other behavioral symptoms not directed toward others (coded 2 or 3) 
• E0800 Rejection of care (coded 2 or 3) 
• E0900 Wandering (coded 2 or 3) 
 
If the resident presents with one of these symptoms, he/she classifies as Behavioral Symptoms 
and Cognitive Performance. If the resident’s nursing function score is less than 11 or if does not 
present with one of the symptoms, skip to Reduced Physical Function. 
 
To determine the Case Mix Group, determine the restorative services count (only count services 
delivered for 15 minutes a day for 6 + days during the 7-day look-back period). 
• H0200C, H0500 Urinary toileting program and/or bowel toileting program (count as 1 

service if both provided) 
• O0500A,B Passive and/or active range of motion (count as 1 service if both provided) 
• O0500C Splint or brace assistance 
• O0500D,F Bed mobility and/or walking training (count as 1 service if both provided) 
• O0500E Transfer training 
• O0500G Dressing and/or grooming training 
• O0500H Eating and/or swallowing training 
• O0500I Amputation/prostheses care 
• O0500J Communication training  

Count = 2 or more 
services 

11-16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

BAB2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

1.04 
 
 
 
 
 

Count = 0-1 
services  

 
 
 
 
 

0-5 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

BAB1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0.99 
 
 
 

Reduced 
Physical 
Function 

Determine the restorative services count (only count services delivered for 15 minutes a day for 
6 + days during the 7-day look-back period). 
• H0200C, H0500 Urinary toileting program and/or bowel toileting program (count as 1 service if both 

provided) 
• O0500A,B Passive and/or active range of motion (count as 1 service if both provided) 
• O0500C Splint or brace assistance 
• O0500D,F Bed mobility and/or walking training (count as 1 service if both provided) 
• O0500E Transfer training 
• O0500G Dressing and/or grooming training 
• O0500H Eating and/or swallowing training 
• O0500I Amputation/prostheses care 
• O0500J Communication training 

2 or More  
0-5 

  
PDE2 

  
1.57 

0-1  
0-5 

  
PDE1 

  
1.47 

2 or More  
6-14 

  
PBC2 

  
1.22 

2 or More  
15-16 

  
PA2 

  
0.71 

0-1  
6-14 

  
PBC1 

  
1.13 

0-1 
  

15-16 
 

PA1 
  

0.66 
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NTA COMPONENT 
NTA Comorbidity Score NTA Case Mix Group CMI 

12+ NA 3.24 
9-11 NB 2.53 
6-8 NC 1.84 
3-5 ND 1.33 
1-2 NE 0.96 
0 NF 0.72 

 
 

Comorbidities Included in NTA Comorbidity Score and Assigned Points – MDS coding will map to one of these NTA categories. 

Condition/Service     MDS Item Points 
HIV/AIDS  SNF Claim ICD-10 B20 8 
Parenteral IV Feeding: Level High  K0510A2   K0710A2 7 
Special Treatments/Programs: Intravenous Medication Post-admit O0100H2  5 
Special Treatments/Programs: Ventilator Post-admit O0100F2  4 
Parenteral IV feeding: Level Low K0510A2   K0710A2   K0710B2 3 
Lung Transplant Status  I8000 3 
Special Treatments/Programs: Transfusion Post-admit O0100I2  2 
Major Organ Transplant Status, Except Lung  I8000 2 
Multiple Sclerosis I5200  2 
Opportunistic Infections  I8000 2 
Asthma, COPD, Chronic Lung Disease I6200  2 
Bone/Joint/Muscle Infections/Necrosis - Except: Aseptic Necrosis of Bone  I8000 2 
Chronic Myeloid Leukemia  I8000 2 
Wound Infection I2500  2 
Diabetes Mellitus (DM) includes diabetic retinopathy, nephropathy, neuropathy) I2900  2 
Endocarditis  I8000 1 
Immune Disorders  I8000 1 

    End-Stage Liver Disease  I8000 1 
Other Foot Skin Problems: Diabetic Foot Ulcer M1040B  1 
Narcolepsy and Cataplexy  I8000 1 
Cystic Fibrosis  I8000 1 
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Special Treatments/Programs: Tracheostomy Post-admit O0100E2  1 
Active Diagnoses: Multi-Drug Resistant Organism (MDRO) I1700  1 
Special Treatments/Programs: Isolation Post-admit O0100M2  1 
Specified Hereditary Metabolic/Immune Disorders  I8000 1 
Morbid Obesity  I8000 1 
Special Treatments/Programs: Radiation Post-admit O0100B2  1 
Highest Stage of Unhealed Pressure Ulcer - Stage 4  M0300D1  1 
Psoriatic Arthropathy and Systemic Sclerosis  I8000 1 
Chronic Pancreatitis  I8000 1 
Proliferative Diabetic Retinopathy and Vitreous Hemorrhage  I8000 1 
Other Foot Skin Problems: Foot Infection Code, Other Open Lesion on Foot, Except      
Diabetic Foot Ulcer M1040A  M1040C   1 

Complications of Specified Implanted Device or Graft  I8000 1 
Bladder and Bowel Appliances: Intermittent catheterization  H0100D  1 
Inflammatory Bowel Disease  I1300 1 
Aseptic Necrosis of Bone  I8000 1 
Special Treatments/Programs: Suctioning Post-admit  O0100D2  1 
Cardio-Respiratory Failure and Shock  I8000 1 
Myelodysplastic Syndromes and Myelofibrosis  I8000 1 
Systemic Lupus Erythematosus, Other Connective Tissue Disorders, and Inflammatory  
Spondylopathies  I8000 1 

Diabetic Retinopathy - Except Proliferative Diabetic Retinopathy and Vitreous Hemorrhage  I8000 1 
Nutritional Approaches While a Resident: Feeding Tube  K0510B2  1 
Severe Skin Burn or Condition  I8000 1 
Intractable Epilepsy  I8000 1 
Malnutrition (protein or calorie) or at risk for malnutrition I5600  1 
Disorders of Immunity – Except RxCC97: Immune Disorders  I8000 1 
Cirrhosis of Liver  I8000 1 
Bladder and Bowel Appliances: Ostomy  H0100C  1 
Respiratory Arrest  I8000 1 
Pulmonary Fibrosis and Other Chronic Lung Disorders  I8000 1 
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